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1 Introduction

CB: # SONMDT4_SNChangeFailure
- d) Suitable PSCell CGI, e) Mobility Information in the XnAP message from MN to the source SN?

- RAN3 to review if and how to avoid duplication with the Rel.15 S-RLF signalling. Enhance R15 signaling? Define two new class-2 procedures?

- IEs in the message from the MN to the last serving SN?

- IEs from the last serving SN to the MN?

- Let SN keep the UE context for some time by introducing MN implementation? e.g. MN sends the UE CONTEXT RELEASE message to the source SN after T310 expiry

- Deal with the WA about the information in the S-NODE CHANGE REQUIRED message? Turn into agreement?

- How to capture the MN behavior in stage 2?
- Focus on key issues, capture agreements and provide TPs if agreeable
(Samsung - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-222420
2 For the Chairman’s Notes

Agreements:
Include e) Mobility Information as optional IE in the new message from the MN to the source SN.

Define UE AP IDs as Mandatory with criticality ignore and remove the following editor’s note in XnAP BLCR.

Editor’s note: UE AP IDs presence and non UE-associated vs UE-associated signaling are FFS.
Include Mobility Information and Source PSCell CGI as optional IE in the S-NODE Change Required message.

Define two class 2 procedures in stage 3:

· One class 2 procedure is from MN to the source SN or from MN to the last serving SN

· The second class 2 procedure is from the last serving SN to the MN.
When the MN receives SCGFailureInformation from the UE, the MN may trigger SN Modification procedure or SN release procedure.
R3-222750 rev of R3-222305 TP for SON BLCR for TS 38.423(Samsung), agreed 
R3-222761 rev of R3-221832 TP for SON BLCR for TS 38.300 (Huawei), agreed
The solution is complete. If any problem from the last serving SN to the MN is found, it can be corrected at next meeting.

3 Discussion (Third round)

Based on online discussion on last Friday (Feb. 25), the following have been agreed:
Include 1) SCGFailureInformation and 2) UE AP IDs in the message from the MN to the last serving SN.

Include i) UE AP IDs in the message from the last serving SN MN to the MN.

Capture the MN behavior in stage 2.

The following proposals need further discussion:

Proposal 1: Include e) Mobility Information as optional IE in the new message from the MN to the source SN.

Proposal 2: Remove the following editor’s note in XnAP BLCR.

Editor’s note: UE AP IDs presence and non UE-associated vs UE-associated signaling are FFS.
Proposal 5: Include Mobility Information and Source PSCell CGI as optional IE in the S-NODE Change Required message.

Since the above three proposals are related, let’s discuss them together. Majority companies support the three proposals. Two companies may want to let the MN and source SN keep the UE context in implementation. To mandate a node keep the UE context is not in line with the specification. A possible compromise is to agree the Mobility Information and define the presence of the UE AP IDs e.g. one or two of the UE AP IDs as mandatory. Considering the following reasons, a better compromise is to define SN UE AP IE as Mandatory and MN UE AP ID as option:

· To identify the UE context, one UE AP ID is enough e.g. in F1 Access And Mobility Indication message for SON, only gNB-DU UE F1AP ID is included.

· In the MN coverage, there are many served UEs.  The MN can release the MN UE AP ID in case of necessary.

· It is future proof to define the SON related procedure as non-UE associated e.g. for other SON features.

With above consideration, let’s check whether the following compromised WF is agreeable.

Proposal 1: Include e) Mobility Information as optional IE in the new message from the MN to the source SN.

Proposal 2: Define SN UE AP ID as Mandatory, MN UE AP ID as optional and remove the following editor’s note in XnAP BLCR.

Editor’s note: UE AP IDs presence and non UE-associated vs UE-associated signaling are FFS.
Proposal 5: Include Mobility Information and Source PSCell CGI as optional IE in the S-NODE Change Required message.

Question 1: Is the above compromised WF agreeable?

	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	In principle fine with the proposal but - We do not understand the benefit of having the UE AP ID optional. The impact on handling APID cannot motivate this. The time is too short.. What we probably should discuss is having criticality ignore on the APID - a node not understanding this, but understanding the mobility info can then proceed. 



	Ericsson
	First, these messages (MN to SN) containing the SCGFailureInformation related to a single UE, it makes sense to have it as UE-associated. Others SON messages are not, because multiple UE reports can be aggregated in a single message.

Also, we agree with Huawei that the MN UE AP ID will be released shortly after the failure. Therefore, we do not see the issue with having this IE as mandatory. Ok to have criticality ignore if nodes want to implement mobility info analysis only.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Moderator Summary:
Seems other companies have no strong views. Two companies prefer to define the two UE AP IDs as mandatory with the criticality set to “ignore”. In this case, the receiving not understanding the UE AP IDs can use the mobility info for analysis. So the moderator propose to agree the following proposals:
Proposal 1: Include e) Mobility Information as optional IE in the new message from the MN to the source SN.

Proposal 2: Define UE AP IDs as Mandatory with criticality ignore and remove the following editor’s note in XnAP BLCR.

Editor’s note: UE AP IDs presence and non UE-associated vs UE-associated signaling are FFS.
Proposal 3: Include Mobility Information and Source PSCell CGI as optional IE in the S-NODE Change Required message.

In the first round, we mainly focused on the IEs to be transmitted from MN to the source SN, from the MN to the last serving SN and from the last serving SN to the MN. There is no explicit discussion on how many class 2 procedures need to be defined in stage 3 for the information transmission from MN to the source SN, from MN to the last serving SN and from the last serving SN to the MN.

In order to decide how to define the class 2 procedure in stage 3, let’s reiterate the agreed IEs for the information transfer over each interface.

The IEs agreed in the message from MN to the source SN:

Source PSCell CGI, Failed PSCell CGI, SCG Failure Report Container, UE AP IDs, Mobility Information
The agreed IEs in the message from the MN to the last serving SN: 

UE AP IDs, SCGFailureInformation

The agreed IEs in the message from the last serving SN to the MN: 

UE AP IDs

Considering the agreed IEs, the moderator observed that similar IEs are included in the message from MN to the last serving SN and from the last serving SN to the MN. So the first option is to define two class 2 procedures:

Option 1: 

· Two class 2 procedures: 

· One class 2 procedure is from MN to the source SN

· The second class 2 procedure is from MN to the last serving SN or from the last serving SN to the MN.
The second option is to define the first class 2 procedure from MN to the source SN or from MN to the last serving SN, the second class 2 procedure from the last serving SN to the MN. 

Option 2:

· Two class 2 procedures: 

· One class 2 procedure is from MN to the source SN or from MN to the last serving SN

· The second class 2 procedure is from the last serving SN to the MN.
In [5], three class 2 procedures were proposed. 

Option 3:

· Three class 2 procedures: 

· One is from MN to the source SN

· The second one is from MN to the last serving SN.
· The third one from the last serving SN to the MN
Each option works. Considering the short time before the email discussion deadline and this is the last meeting. The moderator plan to select one which get more companies support, unless the one which get more support has technical issue.

Question 2: which option do you prefer to define the class 2 procedures in stage 3?

	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	Option 2

The reason is that we have the UE reported failure from MN which should be mandatory.

The message from SN t MN can include APID only (and possibly additional info from SN).

	CATT
	Prefer option 3

It is much more clear to use separate procedure for different purpose.

	Ericsson
	Option 2. The 2 messages from MN to SN serve the same initial goal (send SCGFailure Information to SN)

	Lenovo
	Option 2.

	ZTE
	We would prefer option 2 which introduces a common message from MN to SN.

	Samsung
	Each option works. No strong view.

	
	

	
	

	
	


Moderator Summary:

Four companies support Option 4. One company prefer option 3. One company has no strong view.
Proposal 4: Define two class 2 procedures in stage 3:

· One class 2 procedure is from MN to the source SN or from MN to the last serving SN

· The second class 2 procedure is from the last serving SN to the MN.
Another question the moderator would like to check is about stage 2. The stage 2 TP submitted to this meeting is for TS38.300 [4][6]. The definition of the SCG change failure has been agreed to TS37.340.

Question 3: Do you think the stage 2 TP to capture the MN behavior should be for TS38.300 or TS37.340?

	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	We think there should be some text in 38.300 to at least refer to 37.340. We can discuss the detailed text.

	Ericsson
	38.300, same as other SON features

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Moderator Summary:

We can directly discuss the stage 2 TP for TS38.300.
During the first round discussion, there is different understanding on whether the MN will always trigger SN Modification procedure when the MN receives SCGFailureInformation from the UE. Let’s check companies view on this.

Question 4: Do you think the MN will always trigger SN Modification procedure when the MN receives SCGFailureInformation from the UE or the MN may trigger other procedures e.g. SN release?

	Company
	Comment

	
	

	Huawei
	May trigger release

	CATT
	Both are possible 

	Ericsson
	May trigger release

	Lenovo
	May trigger release

	ZTE
	Both are possible

	
	

	
	

	
	


Moderator Summary

The common understanding in RAN3: 

When the MN receives SCGFailureInformation from the UE, the MN may trigger SN Modification procedure or SN release procedure.
4 Discussion (Second round)

In the first round, we mainly focused on the IEs to be transmitted from MN to the source SN, from the MN to the last serving SN and from the last serving SN to the MN. We have no explicit discussion on how many class 2 procedures need to be defined in stage 3 for the information transmission from MN to the source SN, from MN to the last serving SN and from the last serving SN to the MN.

In order to decide how to define the class 2 procedure in stage 3, let’s reiterate the agreed IEs for the information transfer over each interface.

The IEs agreed in the message from MN to the source SN:

Source PSCell CGI, Failed PSCell CGI, SCG Failure Report Container, UE AP IDs, Mobility Information
The agreed IEs in the message from the MN to the last serving SN: 

UE AP IDs, SCGFailureInformation

The agreed IEs in the message from the last serving SN to the MN: 

UE AP IDs

Considering the agreed IEs, the moderator observed that similar IEs are included in the message from MN to the last serving SN and from the last serving SN to the MN. It seems better to define two class 2 procedures:

One class 2 procedure is from MN to the source SN

The second class 2 procedure is from MN to the last serving SN or from the last serving SN to the MN. In the second class 2 procedure, the UE AP IDs could be defined as Mandatory because the MN and the last serving SN still have the UE context. SCGFailureInformation could be defined as optional. It is needed from MN to the last serving SN.

Question 1: Do you agree to define two class 2 procedures, one is from MN to the source SN, the second one is from MN to the last serving SN or from the last serving SN to the MN?

	Company
	Comment

	Ericsson
	This could work but can be optimized. It seems that these 2 messages have the same primary goal: give the SN all the information it needs to optimize SN mobility and to reduce the number of SCG Failure, whatever which role the SN is playing.

In that case can’t we use one message from MN to SN, given that most of the IEs are optional anyway?

	Samsung
	Yes. This is a clear approach.

The first procedure is defined between NG-RAN Node 1 and NG-RAN Node 2 as we have agreed in the BLCR.

The second procedure is defined between MN and SN. 

With this, the last serving SN doesn’t need to decode those several optional IEs. The same for MN when the MN receives the message from the last serving SN.

The UE AP IDs between MN and last serving SN is always available which is not depending on implementation. So the UE AP IDs can be defined as mandatory in the message between MN and last serving SN.

However, the UE AP IDs between MN and the source SN may not be there which is depending on implementation. That’s why majority companies prefer UE AP ID as optional.

Based on current status, the above procedures definition will be the better one.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Question 2: If the answer to Question 1 is no, what’s your proposal to define the class 2 procedures in stage 3? Pls fill it in the table below.

	Company
	Comment

	Ericsson
	One common message from MN to SN. IEs which are needed for only one SN role shall be optional. Others can be mandatory (but does not have to be).

At least SCGFailureInformation shall be mandatory. For the others, it will depend on the conclusion on the above proposals, which might not all be acceptable by RAN3.

An “Intra-SN change query” flag (6 in question 3) might also be useful.



	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


During the first round discussion, there is different understanding on whether the MN will always trigger SN Modification procedure when the MN receives SCGFailureInformation from the UE. Let’s check companies view on this.

Question 3: Do you think the MN will always trigger SN Modification procedure when the MN receives SCGFailureInformation from the UE or the MN may trigger other procedures e.g. SN release?

	Company
	Comment

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


If the answer to Question 3 is that the MN may also trigger other procedures, it is not good to use SN Modification procedure. If the MN always triggers SN Modification procedure, do you prefer to use SN Modification procedure between MN and the last serving SN or new class 2 procedure?
Question 4: If the answer to Question 3 is “not always”, do you prefer to use SN Modification procedure between MN and the last serving SN or new class 2 procedure?

	Company
	Comment

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


5 Discussion (First round)

5.1 The IEs in the message from the MN to the source SN

Based on the conclusion at last RAN3#114bis-e meeting, two IEs are left on the table as open as follow:

Continue to discuss d) Suitable PSCell CGI, e) Mobility Information in the XnAP message from MN to the source SN. 

[4][5][7][9] proposed to include d) Suitable PSCell CGI in the message from the MN to the source SN. The reasons include:

· When the MN decides the node which bring the problem, the MN needs to decide a suitable PScell. Since the MN has such information, it is beneficial to send the information to the source SN [7]

· If the MN decides to continue the DC for the UE and it can decode the measurement results, it is highly anticipated that the MN selects a new target PSCell based on the received measurement results. This can quickly recover the SCG configuration and ensure the UE experience compared to the SN decision solution.[4]

· e) Suitable PSCell CGI and j)  Indicator for Whether to add SN shall be used together to make final MRO analysis. We do not support source SN to select the next suitable PSCell as UE context may have been removed [5]

· In the ‘change to wrong PSCell’ case, only MN can provide the Suitable PSCell after SCG failure [9].

[1][7][9] proposed to include e) Mobility Information in the XnAP message from MN to the source SN. The reasons include:

· If source SN has already released the UE context, the Mobility Information IE is needed to enable SN to perform optimization, which is similar as legacy MRO solution. It is possible to have new requirement to let the Source SN save the UE context. But the Rel-15 and Rel-16 gNB may have released the UE context based on the specification in TS37.340. This new requirement will bring non-backward compatible change. [1][7][9]

[5] has no strong view on the Mobility Information.

[5] proposed again to include j)  Indicator for Whether to add SN in the message from MN to the source SN. The reason is that Suitable PSCell CGI and j)  Indicator for Whether to add SN shall be used together to make final MRO analysis by the source SN.

Q1: Could you accept to include  d) Suitable PSCell CGI, e) Mobility Information and j)  Indicator for Whether to add SN in the message from MN to the source SN?

	Company
	Option
	Comment

	Samsung
	Fine for d) and e).
	For d), to identify the node which bring the problem, the MN needs to know the suitable PSCell. So it’s beneficial to transmit the information to the source SN for information. Then the source SN has freedom whether to use it or not.

For e), in case of SCG failure just after successful SN1->SN2 change, it’s possible that SN1 has released the UE context based on TS37.340 indicated by several companies. Similar as HO case, mobility information is useful. So e) is needed.  There is proposal to have new requirement to let source SN keep the UE context for some time. But Rel-15 and Rel-16 gNB may have released the UE context in implementation. This new requirement bring NBC functional change. There is new proposal in this meeting to let MN delay sending UE Context Release message to the source SN. This bring NBC function change for Rel-15 and Rel-16 MN.

For j), we need to understand more why suitable cell is not enough. If suitable cell is included, it means a SN can be added. 

	Nokia
	(e), if provided to the MN
	Even if (d) has to be tentatively identified in the MN, signalling it to the source SN is not needed – the SN has to evaluate the situation on its own anyway, based on the information from the UE, so providing this offers no gain at all.

Providing (e) may help, indeed, but it has to be provided from the source. So, we must first agree on the information from the source in the SN CHANGE REQUIRED.

	ZTE
	d), e)
	d) is necessary. We think MN has a better view about the suitable PSCell. Even if SN can evaluate the UE measurements, sometimes the UE itself cannot know which cell is the suitable cell.

e) is also needed. We have already had enough discussion about the fact that source SN might have released UE context when it receives the SCG failure report.

	Lenovo
	e)
	e) is beneficial for the case that the source SN has released the UE context.

	CATT
	OK for d), j)
	For d), we propose MN to select the next suitable PSCell as MN has overall information. so d) shall be included.

For j), if MN decide not to add SN after SCG failure, only d) is not enough and an indicator j) is needed.

For e), we do not have strong view, but considering it is not a long time between SN change and SCG failure, it is also OK to let source SN to keep UE context.  For NBC issue, MRO for MR-DC is not supported by Rel-15 and Rel-16 MN and shall be supported only in Rel-17, so we believe it is not an issue.

	Huawei
	d)
	If the MN decides to continue DC for the UE, it is preferred that the MN can decide the suitable PSCell to fast recover the DC. The MN can send the suitable PSCell CGI to the node responsible for the SCG failure.

	China Telecom
	e) 
	The Mobility Information IE can help SN to perform root cause analysis in case that UE context has already been removed.

For d), we think it is source SN’s responsibility to perform further analysis, and adjust/optimize SCG configurations itself, there is no need for MN to analysis the suitable PScell information.

	Qualcomm
	d) – No

e) – Depends whether we include XnAP ID

f) - No
	d) – No. If there is a SCG failure, it is the responsibility of MN to add a new PSCell based on PSCell measurements reported by UE, we don’t understand how sending the Suitable PSCell to the source PSCell would even help. Also, in the case where only SN has configured PSCell measurements, MN can’t even understand the PSCell measurements reported by UE; then how can it even indicate a Suitable PSCell to source SN?

e) – If we agree on XnAP IDs (next question), we probably don’t need this

j) – It is up to MN whether it wants to add a new PSCell or not after SCG Failure. How would sending this indicator help; Source SN can’t initiate PSCell addition anyway

	Ericsson
	No
	For d) SN has to perform further analysis and has all the information needed to do so

e) is not needed because this message is sent right after the failure


Moderator Summary

7 companies are fine for e)

4 companies are fine for d)

1 company is fine for j).

Majority companies can accept e). The moderator propose to include e) as optional IE in the new message from the MN to the source SN. 

For d) and j), seems it is very difficult to have an agreement at this meeting.

Proposal 1: Include e) Mobility Information as optional IE in the new message from the MN to the source SN.

h)  S-NG-RAN node UE X2AP ID and i)  M-NG-RAN node UE XnAP ID were defined as Optional in the BLCR. An editor’s node was captured as below:
Editor’s note: UE AP IDs presence and non UE-associated vs UE-associated signaling are FFS.
In [7], it was proposed to keep the UE AP IDs as optional and the class 2 procedure is non-UE associated. The reason includes:

· For the SCG failure just after successful SN change, the MN may has released the UE context related with the source SN. In this case, the MN may not have the UE AP IDs. 

· It’s future proof to define the SON related procedure as non-UE associated.

In [6], it was proposed to define the UE AP IDs as Mandatory and the class 2 procedure is UE associated procedure. To assure the MN and the source SN always has the UE context, it is proposed that the MN sends the UE CONTEXT RELEASE message to the source SN after T310 expiry. 

From moderator point of view, at the last meeting discussion, some companies think the UE AP IDs are not needed. Some companies think only one UE AP ID is needed. Some companies think the UE AP IDs are needed. In order to move forwarding, the compromise is to include the two AP IDs as optional. It’s better to keep this compromised way forward.

Q2: Are you ok to keep UE AP IDs are optional?

	Company
	Option
	Comment

	Samsung
	OK
	For the SCG failure just after successful SN change, the MN may has released the UE context related with the source SN. In this case, the MN may not have the UE AP IDs
The new proposal to let MN send UE Context Release message to the source SN after T310 expiry is a new requirement for the MN. This is a NBC functional change for Rel-15 and Rel-16 MN.

	Nokia
	OK
	

	ZTE
	OK
	

	Lenovo
	OK
	

	CATT
	ok
	If we decide to let source SN to keep UE context tentatively, it is needed.

	Huawei 
	No
	We are still not convinced about this.

Any implementation supporting this feature can store the relevant information and use it for MRO if he wants to. This is very different from mandating the storage of the full context. In LTE we added the mobility info because the RLF report may be delayed 48 hours. But in this case we will receive the failure message almost immediately. 

	China Telecom
	OK
	

	Qualcomm
	OK, but..
	The implementation option i.e., either MN delaying sending the UE CONTEXT RELEASE or source SN to store the UE context till the T_SN_Change_Failure Timer expires – is this really NBC? In our view, can’t this be left to implementation to ensure this is done (and not mention in the spec) for this feature?

Anyway, the inclusion of UE AP IDs are only needed if the source SN can’t store the UE context till the reception of SCGFailureInformation and we are OK to include this if implementation option is not preferred. Wouldn’t this need be to be mandatory in such a case?

	Ericsson
	No
	Agree with Huawei. The requirement cannot be compared to RLF report, as the failure message will be sent right after the MN receives SCGFailureInformation


Moderator Summary

Majority companies are fine to keep UE AP IDs are optional. Considering this is the compromise from last meeting, the moderator propose keep UE AP IDs as optional. 

Proposal 2: Remove the following editor’s note in XnAP BLCR.

Editor’s note: UE AP IDs presence and non UE-associated vs UE-associated signaling are FFS.
a) The IEs in the message from the MN to the last serving SN

The following IEs were proposed to be included in the message from the MN to the last serving SN:

1) SCGFailureInformation [9]

2) UE AP IDs [1][5][7][9]

3) Suitable PSCell CGI [4][5][7]

4) Mobility Information [1]

5) Indicator for Whether to add SN, UE history information [5]

6) Intra-SN change query [2][9]

Majority companies didn’t discuss whether SCGFailureInformation needs to be included in the message from the MN to the last serving SN in the submitted contributions. The moderators guess that the assumption is that SCGFailureInformation is needed. They just focus on other IEs. 

If a company has different interpretation as the moderator, pls indicate in the table below.

	Company
	Comment

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Q3: Among 1) – 6), which IEs from the MN to the last serving SN are acceptable for your company?

	Company
	Comment

	Samsung
	We are fine for 1) 2)  3).

3) Suitable PSCell CGI can be included if the MN has such information. The last SN takes this for reference e.g. decide whether the last serving SN should have triggered a PSCell change to this suitable PScell.

	Nokia
	Only (1), (2) and possibly (6)

The last serving SN must have the UE context when it receives the information from the MN about the S-RLF, so once the UE is identified with (2), everything else is known at the last serving SN! (3) can be read from the SCGFailureInformation.

(6) is needed only if the Rel.15 signalling is reused; otherwise, the new class-2 message may be interpreted as the query implicitly.

	ZTE
	1) 2) 6)

We think 6) is needed not only for Rel.15 signalling.

We understand that at current stage, a new class-2 message itself would represent a query about whether intra-SN change happened. However, it is possible that the new message can be reused for other features in future release, although it is only used for query the intra-SN change. So, in case that there might be other uses in the future, we think an explicit query in the new class-2 message is necessary.

	Lenovo
	1) and 2), 2) can be used to relate SCG Failure Information with the UE context.

Agree with Nokia that 6) is needed only when R15 signalling is reused.

	CATT
	OK for 1) 2)  3) 5)

For 2), there may be UE context in last serving SN, so UE AP ID is needed.

For 3) and 5), we propose MN to select the next suitable PSCell as MN has overall information. So 3) shall be included. If MN decides not to add SN after SCG failure, only 3) is not enough and an indicator 5) is needed.



	Huawei
	(1) is mandatory.

(2)  is mandatory

(3) can be provided if the MN configures DC to the UE. If the last serving SN is the node responsible for the SCG failure, it can take this information as the potential optimization.

	China Telecom
	We are fine with (1) and (2): 

(1) is mandatory, (2) can help SN identify the UE.

	Qualcomm
	OK with (1) and (2).

Regarding (6), it might be good to have an explicit query as ZTE mentioned for future proofing.

	Ericsson
	1) 2) as mandatory

6) is needed even in case a new message is used, because this new message could be used between MN&S-SN or MN&T-SN

	
	


Moderator Summary

All companies are fine for 1) and 2). 

3 companies are fine for 3)

1 company is fine for 5)

2 company are fine for 6). 2 other companies think 6) is need in case Rel-15 class 1 procedure is used.

Proposal 3: Include 1)SCGFailureInformation and 2) UE AP IDs in the message from the MN to the last serving SN.

In [2], it is proposed to use the existing SN Modification procedure instead of two class 2 procedures between the MN and the last serving SN to save some signaling exchange over Xn.

In [5][7][9], class 2 procedure is preferred. The reason in [9] is that the MN may decide to release the SN when SCGFailureInformation is received. In [7], the reason is that: if reusing this class 2 procedure, we don’t need to enhanced SN Modification procedure for SON purpose e.g. add flag in request and response message. 

Q4: Between MN and the last serving SN, do you prefer to use SN Modification procedure or class 2 procedure, and the reasons?

	Company
	Comment

	Samsung
	Both solutions work.

We slightly prefer new class 2 procedure. In this case, RAN3 doesn’t need to consider how to enhance SN Modification procedure e.g. add a flag in the request and response message (maybe suitable PSCell ID as well). When the SN receives SN Modification Request message with S-RLF, the legacy behavior is performed. When the SN receives new class 2 procedure, SCG MRO function is performed. There is no problem. 

It’s possible to add more IEs for further SON enhancement.

	Nokia
	Indeed, both options work. However, reusing the Rel.15 procedure reduces the overall signalling significantly (comparison of the scenarios in [2]), while the cost is one extra flag IE in the MOD REQ and one in the MOD REQ ACK. 

Also, if the existing procedure is reused, there is no problem about the order of signalling: if the Rel.15 procedure is sent first, the last serving SN may release the UE context before Rel.17 procedure arrives.

Therefore, if RAN3 eventually decides that a new procedure is to be used for Rel.17 signalling, the order of signalling with the Rel.15 procedures (MN-initiated Modification or MN-initiated Release) for the scenarios where both are to be used has to be specified. 

	ZTE
	We prefer new class-2 message. As mentioned in our paper, MN would not always send the MOD REQ message to SN, sometimes it may decide to release SN and send Release message instead. As explained by Samsung, we can simply separate the Rel.15 signalling and new class-2 message — Rel.15 message for legacy behavior, and new class-2 message for MRO. 

To Nokia:

We are not clear about why the order of the two procedures should be specified, they are different in logic and the order of them might depend on actual cases. 

	Lenovo
	Agree with ZTE. We slightly prefer new class 2 procedure even both solutions can work.

	CATT
	We do not have a strong view on this issue. We think either introducing a new class 2 message or reusing Rel.15 S-RLF signalling can work well. but considering Rel.15 S-RLF signalling is a class 1 procedures, we slightly prefer introducing a new class 2 message.

	Huawei
	Both can work, but we slightly prefer new class 2 procedure. 

For MN supporting the SCG MRO, it can know which node is responsible for the SCG failure based on the Rel17 SCGFailureInformation message. If it is the source node, the MN cannot reuse Rel. 15 procedures but trigger the new class 2 procedure. Consequently, we prefer to consider a common procedure for both MN&S-SN and MN&T-SN(last serving SN).

	China Telecom
	We slightly prefer to introduce the new class-2 message, it is beneficial for further SON enhancement.

	Qualcomm
	Seeking clarification on ZTE’s comment: The following is from TS 37.340:

The UE includes in the SCGFailureInformation message the measurement results available according to current measurement configuration of both the MN and the SN. The MN handles the SCGFailureInformation message and may decide to keep, change, or release the SN/SCG. In all the cases, the measurement results according to the SN configuration and the SCG failure type may be forwarded to the old SN and/or to the new SN.
· Doesn’t this mean MN would always send MOD REQ to SN?

Anyway, we also don’t have a strong view – perhaps a new class-2 message could be useful for future releases too, say when we deal with MRO for CPAC. But OK to reuse SN MOD REQ as well if we just have to include Source PSCell CGI and Failed PSCell CGI in addition to SCGFailureInformation.



	Ericsson
	New class-2 is preferred. Agree with Huawei that the same message could then be used between MN&S-SN or MN&T-SN.

	
	


Moderator Summary

Majority companies still prefer class 2 procedure. This is the existing agreement. So no new agreement on this point.

a) The IEs in the message from the last serving SN to the MN

The following IEs were proposed to be included in the message from the last serving SN to the SN:

i. XnAP IDs [1][5][7][9]

ii. Failed PSCell CGI,  suitable PSCell CGI [5][7]
iii. Target PSCell CGI, Indicator for Whether to add SN [5]
Q5: Among i) – iii), which one do you think is needed from the last serving SN to the MN?

	Company
	Option
	Comment

	Samsung
	Fine for i and ii
	The MN may not know Failed PScell ID. It’s better to transmit the information from the last serving SN to the MN.

For suitable PSCell CGI, the last serving SN can forward it back to the MN if the last serving SN has received such information.

	Nokia
	(i) only
	The (ii) and (iii) do not seem needed, as the only information that the MN requires is if there was any intra-SN PSCell change in the last serving SN after the last SN change. 

· If there was no (most likely case), all the MRO analysis shall be done in the source SN, so the last serving does not need to provide anything back to the MN. 

· If there was PSCell change, the MN stops further processing of the case.

	ZTE
	(i)
	We share the view with Nokia.

We would prefer only (i) to keep it simple. At current stage, the use of the new class-2 message is to inform SN that there is NO intra-SN change.

	Lenovo
	i
	Agree with Nokia. Not clear why the serving SN needs to transmit failed/suitable/target PSCell CGI or the indicator for adding SN to the MN.

	CATT
	OK for (i) (ii) and (iii)
	(i) is needed for MN to identify the UE.
For Pre-Rel-17 UE, Failed PSCell CGI and Target PSCell CGI are only known by last serving SN, so they shall be provided to MN.



	Huawei
	i
	Agree with Nokia

	China Telecom
	i
	Agree with Nokia

	Qualcomm
	i 
	Agree with Nokia. Also, MN should know the source PSCell CGI from its UE context.

Also we would need a yes/no reply if (6) intra-SN change query is agreed in Q3

	Ericsson
	Only (i)
	Analysis is performed in the SN, therefore Failed PSCell CGI and Target PSCell CGI are not needed in MN


Moderator Summary

All companies are fine for i). 

2 companies are fine for ii)

1 company is fine for iii)

Proposal 4: Include i) UE AP IDs in the message from the last serving SN MN to the MN.

b) The IEs in the message in the SN Modification 
Required message

At last RAN3#114bis-e meeting, the following working assumption was agreed.

WA: Including the following IEs in in the S-NODE CHANGE REQUIRED message

· Mobility Information

· Source PSCell CGI.
Q3 are you ok to change the working assumption to the agreement?

	Company
	Opinion
	Comment

	Samsung
	Agree
	Mobility Information: as explained by several companies, the source SN may have released the UE context when the source SN receives UE Context Release message based on TS37.340. The mandate the source SN keep the UE context when receiving UE Context Release message is a NBC change from function point of view. The source SN needs the mobility information for MRO function.

Source PScell CGI, the MN may not know Source PScell CGI so this should be transmitted to the MN.

	Nokia
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Agree
	

	Lenovo
	Agree 
	

	CATT
	Agree
	

	Huawei
	No
	· Mobility information: As discussed in Q2 in section 3.1, we can rely on MN implementation to delay the UE Context Release message. In this way, we can ensure the source SN to keep the UE context. 

· Source PSCell CGI: The MN has UE context and can know the source SN node. This is sufficient for MN to transfer the SCGFailureInformation to the source SN.

	China Telecom
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	See comments
	Mobility Information – Depends on Q2

Source PSCell CGI – Similar view as HW. When would MN not know the Source PSCell CGI? (MN can still have the UE context even if UE context is released in Source PSCell)

	Ericsson
	No
	As discussed in other sections, RAN2 reusing SCGFailureInformation means that the SN will be aware of SCG failure right away and will be able to retrieve these information from the UE Context


Moderator Summary

Majority companies agree to change this working assumption to agreement. Considering the issue has been discussed for several meetings and this is the last meeting to close this WI, the moderator propose to include the two IEs as optional.

Proposal 5: Include Mobility Information and Source PSCell CGI as optional IE in the S-NODE Change Required message.

c) Stage-2 clarification
[4] proposed stage-2 clarification to capture that the MN behavior.

Q8 what’s your view on the proposal?

	Company
	Comment

	Samsung
	In general, the TP is [4] is fine. The last sentence may need to be updated.

	ZTE
	We are generally fine. Some update is needed. And maybe 38.331 can be added as a reference for SCG failure Information?

	Lenovo
	Fine to capture MN behavior in stage-2.

	CATT
	No strong opinion

	Huawei
	We prefer to capture the TP in [4]. If needed, some wording can be updated.

	China Telecom
	No strong view.

	Qualcomm
	Having a TP is fine; but need updates. The highlighted part in the TP is not consistent with our agreements. MN always sends SCG Failure Information to last serving SN. If there was intra-SN PSCell change, it would transfer to the source SN

For analysis of PSCell change failures, the UE makes the SCG Failure Information available to the MN. If the MN can perform an initial analysis, it transfers the SCG Failure Information together with the analysis results to the relevant SN which is responsible for the PSCell change failures (see the section 13.x in TS 37.340 [21]). Otherwise, the MN transfers the SCG Failure Information to the last serving SN. If needed, the MN transfer the SCG Failure Information to the source SN (see the section 13.x in TS 37.340 [21])

	Ericsson
	Ok to discuss some wording for stage-2


Moderator Summary

All companies can accept to have stage 2 TP to capture the MN behavior. Some companies think some rewording in [4] are needed.

Proposal 6: Capture the MN behavior in stage 2.

Discuss the wording in the second round.

4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]

If needed
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